financial statements. 

2)   Allocation of the net result of the Company from the financial year ended on 30 June 2025 

The board of directors proposes that the meeting acknowledged net loss for the financial year 
ended on 30 June 2025 and amounting to 262,547.93 USD (two hundred sixty-two thousand five 
hundred forty seven dollars and ninety three cents), and approves to carry forward this net loss. 

3) Approval of the audited consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2025 and of the 

management report for the relevant period covered by these financial statements.

[...]

The approval of resolutions of the AGM requires the affirmative vote of the majority of more than 
one-half of all voting rights present or represented and expressed at the AGM.  

• On the date of the present convening notice the Company has issued 46,090,567 (forty-six million 
ninety thousand five hundred sixty-seven) shares having each a voting right. 

• One or several shareholders representing at least 5% (five percent) of the issued share capital of 

the Company (i) have the right to put items on the agenda of the AGM, provided that each such 

item is accompanied by a justification or a draft resolution to be adopted in the AGM;